



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LKQ CORPORATION,)	No. 110, 2024
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant –)	Certification of Questions of
Appellant,)	Law from the United States
)	Court of Appeals for the Seventh
v.)	Circuit (No. 23-2330)
)	
ROBERT RUTLEDGE,)	There on appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the
Defendant/Counter-Claimant –)	Northern District of Illinois,
Appellee.)	Eastern Division
)	(No. 1:21-cv-03022)

APPELLANT’S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

Craig R. Annunziata
Joel W. Rice
James M. Hux, Jr.
Fisher & Phillips, LLP
10 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 3450
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 346-8061

Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Alexandra M. Ewing (#6407)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
hunter@rlf.com
ewing@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant – Appellant LKQ
Corporation*

Dated: May 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Certified Question No. 1: Whether <i>Cantor Fitzgerald [Ainsle]</i> precludes reviewing forfeiture-for-competition provisions for reasonableness in circumstances outside the limited partnership context?.....	4
B. Certified Question No. 2: If <i>Cantor Fitzgerald [Ainsle]</i> does not apply in all other circumstances, what factors inform its application? For example, does it matter what type of agreement the forfeiture provision appears in, how sophisticated the parties are, whether the parties retained counsel to review the provision, whether the forfeiture involves a contingent payment or clawback, how far backward a clawback reaches, whether the employee quit or was involuntarily terminated, or whether the provision also entitled the company to injunctive relief?.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. PARTIES/EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND	9
1. Appellant LKQ Corporation	9
2. Rutledge’s Employment As a Plant Manager with LKQ.....	9
a. Rutledge’s Responsibilities as a Key Employee	9
b. Rutledge’s Compensation and Stock Grants	11
3. LKQ Designates Rutledge As a Key Employee Eligible to Receive Substantial Grants of LKQ Restricted Stock	12

4.	Rutledge’s Contractual Obligations to LKQ.....	14
5.	Rutledge Voluntarily Resigns His Employment with LKQ to Work for LKQ’s Direct Competitor.....	15
6.	Rutledge Becomes a Southeast Area Manager for Fenix Parts, Overseeing Multiple Fenix Parts Facilities, Including Florida.....	19
B.	COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	20
1.	The Lawsuit and Summary Judgment Proceedings	20
2.	LKQ Appeals to the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals	21
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY A REASONABLENESS TEST TO THE ANALYSIS OF FORFEITURE-FOR-COMPETITION PROVISIONS OUTSIDE THE REVIEW OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS	22
A.	Question Presented.....	22
B.	Standard of Review	22
C.	Merits Argument.....	23
1.	Delaware Law Broadly Supports Freedom of Contract Between Competent Parties	23
2.	In <i>Ainsle</i> , this Court Adopted the Employee Choice Doctrine for the Analysis of “Forfeiture-for-Competition” Covenants.....	26
3.	The Cases Cited by this Court in <i>Ainsle</i> and Analogous Authority Support the Application of the Employee Choice Doctrine to Agreements Beyond the Scope of Partnership Agreements	30

II.	THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ADOPT A MULTI-FACTOR TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER A FORFEITURE-FOR-COMPETITION AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER DELAWARE CONTRACT LAW	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Standard of Review	38
C.	Merits Argument.....	38
1.	Delaware Law and Policy Do Not Support Creating A Layered, Multi-Factor Analysis Implied by Certified Question No. 2	38
2.	Even if this Court Were to Apply the Factors Suggested by the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals, the Court Should Still Apply the Employee Choice Doctrine to the RSUAs	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beard v. Elster</i> , 160 A.2d 731 (Del. 1960).....	24, 25
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainsle</i> , No. 162, 2023, 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Custom Blending Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 842289 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 1998).....	40
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 456 P.3d 201 (Idaho 2019)	35
<i>FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton</i> , No. CV 2019-1029-JRS, 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2020)	42
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 334 F.Supp.2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	35
<i>Fritz v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 186448 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990).....	40
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.3d 1121 (Del. Supr. 2020)	23
<i>J.P. Morgan & Co. v. Pierce</i> , 517 F. Sup. 2d 945 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	35, 41
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	24
<i>LKQ Corporation v. Rutledge</i> , 96 F.4th 977 (7th Cir. Mar. 15, 2024)	4, 6, 21, 22, 38

<i>Lucente v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	24, 29, 39
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	23, 39
<i>Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company v. Bogel</i> , 2021 WL 5764538 (Del. Super. Dec. 6, 2021)	23
<i>Pollard v. Autote</i> , 852 F.2d 67 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	29, 41
<i>Press Ganey Assocs., Inc. v. Dye</i> , No. 3:12-CV-437-CAN, 2014 WL 1116890 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2014)	35
<i>Richards v. PAR, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	22, 24, 43
<i>Sexton v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23274849 (Del. Super. Dec. 30, 2003)	23, 39
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 697 A.2d 379 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 761639 (Del Super. Feb. 26, 2021)	23
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01223, 2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del., May 4, 2021)	24, 30, 31

W.R. Berkley Corp. v Dunai,
Nos. 22-2963 and 23-1079, 2024 WL 511040
(3d Cir. Feb. 9, 2024).....*passim*

W.R. Berkley Corporation v. Hall,
No. 03C-12-146WCC, 2005 WL 406348
(Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2005).....*passim*

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 17-306.....32

Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act.....32

Delaware Revised Uniform Partnership Act29

Delaware Wage Payment and Collection Act,
19 Del. C. § 1104(a)40

Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act,
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/2.....40
